Interest cost as a % of sales - yoy change

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Prop Tel Met Oil Ut Auto India Pha Staples Constr Cem Engg

Interest cost as a % of sales - yoy change

Source: CMIE, Credit Suisse estimates

Further drops in revenues imply margins could
worsen
We conclude from the analysis above that the key determinant for margins and profit going
forward is likely to be the top-line trend. As highlighted in the previous section, indications
from both the macro data points and anecdotal evidence are not encouraging. Revenue
declines could accelerate over the next few quarters as both volumes and prices could
come under pressure. In fact, a 5% YoY top-line decline is possible, if not likely, some time
in the next few quarters. Profits could decline 30-50% YoY as a result. We provide below a
sensitivity analysis of the potential impact of declining revenues on profits.

Real estate was one of the
worst hit on account of
financial leverage as interest
costs went up and volumes
collapsed

Margins could worsen as
sales could decelerate
further

 18 February 2009

India Strategy 12

Figure 32: Case 1: Revenue growth of -10% YoY
 Dec-07 Mar-08 Jun-08 Sep-08 Dec-08 Mar-09E Jun-09E Sep-09E Dec-09E

EBITDA margin (%) 23.4 22.4 20.8 19.6 16.8 11.3 10.2 7.3 6.4

EBIT margin (%) 19.8 19.1 17.4 16.4 13.1 7.6 6.4 3.7 2.2

PBT margin (%) 20.5 19.6 18.2 16.0 12.6 8.6 7.3 5.3 4.0

PAT growth (YoY %) 12.3 13.3 0.8 (2.5) (31.3) (51.5) (56.7) (65.0) (65.4)

Source: CMIE, Credit Suisse estimates

Figure 33: Case 2: Revenue growth of -5% YoY
Revenue growth

of -5% Dec-07 Mar-08 Jun-08 Sep-08 Dec-08 Mar-09E Jun-09E Sep-09E Dec-09E

EBITDA margin (%) 23.4 22.4 20.8 19.6 16.8 13.4 12.3 9.6 8.7

EBIT margin (%) 19.8 19.1 17.4 16.4 13.1 9.9 8.8 6.2 4.8

PBT margin (%) 20.5 19.6 18.2 16.0 12.6 11.0 9.8 7.9 6.7

PAT growth (YoY %) 12.3 13.3 0.8 (2.5) (31.3) (34.2) (38.3) (44.4) (38.1)

Source: CMIE, Credit Suisse estimates

Figure 34: Case 3: Flat revenues YoY
Revenue growth

of 0% Dec-07 Mar-08 Jun-08 Sep-08 Dec-08 Mar-09E Jun-09E Sep-09E Dec-09E

EBITDA margin (%) 23.4 22.4 20.8 19.6 16.8 15.3 14.3 11.7 10.9

EBIT margin (%) 19.8 19.1 17.4 16.4 13.1 12.0 10.9 8.5 7.2

PBT margin (%) 20.5 19.6 18.2 16.0 12.6 13.3 12.1 10.3 9.2

PAT growth (YoY %) 12.3 13.3 0.8 (2.5) (31.3) (16.8) (20.0) (23.9) (10.9)

Source: CMIE, Credit Suisse estimates

Figure 35: Case 4: Revenue growth of 5% YoY
Revenue growth

of 5% Dec-07 Mar-08 Jun-08 Sep-08 Dec-08 Mar-09E Jun-09E Sep-09E Dec-09E

EBITDA margin (%) 23.4 22.4 20.8 19.6 16.8 15.4 14.4 11.9 11.0

EBIT margin (%) 19.8 19.1 17.4 16.4 13.1 12.3 11.2 8.8 7.5

PBT margin (%) 20.5 19.6 18.2 16.0 12.6 13.7 12.5 10.3 8.7

PAT growth (YoY %) 12.3 13.3 0.8 (2.5) (31.3) (9.9) (13.0) (20.2) (11.7)

Source: Company data, Credit Suisse estimates

Figure 36: Case 5: Revenue growth of 10% YoY
Revenue growth

of 10% Dec-07 Mar-08 Jun-08 Sep-08 Dec-08 Mar-09E Jun-09E Sep-09E Dec-09E

EBITDA margin (%) 23.4 22.4 20.8 19.6 16.8 17.1 16.1 13.7 12.9

EBIT margin (%) 19.8 19.1 17.4 16.4 13.1 14.1 13.0 10.7 9.5

PBT margin (%) 20.5 19.6 18.2 16.0 12.6 15.6 14.4 12.4 10.8

PAT growth (YoY %) 12.3 13.3 0.8 (2.5) (31.3) 7.4 5.4 0.2 15.0

Source: CMIE, Credit Suisse estimates

Figure 37: Case 6: Revenue growth of 15% YoY
Revenue growth

of 15% Dec-07 Mar-08 Jun-08 Sep-08 Dec-08 Mar-09E Jun-09E Sep-09E Dec-09E

EBITDA margin (%) 23.4 22.4 20.8 19.6 16.8 18.6 17.7 15.3 14.6

EBIT margin (%) 19.8 19.1 17.4 16.4 13.1 15.7 14.7 12.5 11.3

PBT margin (%) 20.5 19.6 18.2 16.0 12.6 17.3 16.2 14.2 12.8

PAT growth (YoY %) 12.3 13.3 0.8 (2.5) (31.3) 24.8 23.7 20.7 41.8

Source: CMIE, Credit Suisse estimates

In summary, aggregate net profits could drop further due to the impact of falling revenues on
operating leverage as well as non-operating items. However, the real pressure on aggregate
earnings is likely to be on account of the financial sector if the recovery does not transpire
soon. This is elaborated in the following section.

A 30-50% drop in profits in
some of the next few
quarters cannot be ruled out

Financials’ results
outperformed; but are they
sustainable?

 18 February 2009

India Strategy 13

Financials’ profits untenable
The financial sector’s profits as a percentage of total had never been higher at 32%. For